

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 95,663

LEO SALTERS,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On review from the
District Court of Appeal, Fourth District

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Tallahassee, Florida

CELIA TERENCE
BUREAU CHIEF, WEST PALM BEACH
Florida Bar No. 656879

GENTRY DENISE BENJAMIN
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 0093180
1655 Palm Beach Lakes Boulevard
Suite 300
West Palm Beach, FL 33401-2299
Telephone: (561) 688-7759

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

AUTHORITIES CITED ii-iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT v

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1-3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4-5

ARGUMENT 6-47

POINT I

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SENTENCED PETITIONER AS A VIOLENT
CAREER CRIMINAL 6-28

POINT II

THE EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT PETITIONER'S
CONVICTION FOR STRONG ARM ROBBERY 29-36

POINT III

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY PERMITTING THE PROSECUTION
TO EXERCISE 5 OF ITS 6 PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES TO EXCUSE
AFRICAN-AMERICAN JURORS OVER DEFENSE OBJECTION 37-43

POINT IV

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY DENYING PETITIONER'S
MOTIONS FOR MISTRIAL 44-47

CONCLUSION 48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<u>In re Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General--Save Our Everglades,</u> 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)	13
<u>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney Generalre Fish and Wildlife Conservation Com'n,</u> 705 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1998)	9
<u>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor,</u> 509 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 1987)	15
<u>Alterman Transport Lines, Inc. v. State,</u> 405 So. 2d 456 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	6
<u>Baxter v. State,</u> 586 So. 2d 1196 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	34
<u>Board of Public Instruction v. Doran,</u> 224 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1969)	13
<u>Bunnell v. State,</u> 453 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1984)	13, 22
<u>Burch v. State,</u> 558 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1990)	15, 24
<u>Burks v. State,</u> 613 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1993)	32, 33
<u>Busch v. State,</u> 466 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	30
<u>Chenoweth v. Kemp,</u> 396 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 1981)	13, 14
<u>Cox v. State,</u> 711 So. 2d 1323 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	33
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 730 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	32
<u>Durocher v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 1992)	44
<u>Franqui v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied,</u> 118 S. Ct. 1337 (1998)	33
<u>Hall v. Dae</u> , 602 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1992)	38, 39

<u>Hampton v. State</u> , 549 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989) 30
<u>Hodges v. State</u> , 176 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 1965) 34
<u>Honchell v. State</u> , 257 So. 2d 889 (Fla. 1972) 6
<u>J.B. v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1376 (Fla. 1998) 32
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 192 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 3d DCA 1966) 34
<u>Jent v. State</u> , 408 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1982) 30
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) 31
<u>Kern v. State</u> , 706 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998) 24
<u>Lynch v. State</u> , 293 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1974) 29, 30
<u>Martinez v. Scanlan</u> , 582 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1991) 8, 9, 13
<u>McCall v. State</u> , 463 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) 46
<u>McConnehead v. State</u> , 515 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987) 29
<u>McIntosh v. State</u> , 532 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988) 34
<u>Mckinney v. State</u> , 579 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1991) 33
<u>Melbourne v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 1996) 37
<u>Meyers v. State</u> , 704 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1997) 33
<u>R.L.B. v. State</u> , 703 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998) 33
<u>Reed v. State</u> , 560 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1990) 37
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 190 (Fla. 1995) 46
<u>Ryan v. State</u> , 457 So. 2d 1084 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984) 44
<u>Salters v. State</u> , 731 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 4th DCA May 5, 1999) 4, 8, 27
<u>Slappy v. State</u> , 552 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1988) 37

<u>Smith v. Coastal Emergency Services, Inc.</u> , 538 So. 2d 946 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)	38
<u>Smith v. Department of Insurance</u> , 507 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1987)	14
<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 1993)	32, 35
<u>Spinkellink v. State</u> , 313 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 1975), <u>cert denied</u> , 428 U.S. 911 (1976)	29
<u>State v. Allen</u> , 335 So. 2d 823 (Fla. 1976)	32, 33
<u>State v. Carswell</u> , 557 So. 2d 183 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	6
<u>State v. Combs</u> , 388 So. 2d 1029 (Fla. 1980)	6
<u>State v. Holiday</u> , 682 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. 1996)	37
<u>State v. Johans</u> , 613 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 1993)	37
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 616 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993), 8, 11, 12, 13, 22, 27	
<u>State v. Leavins</u> , 599 So. 2d 1326 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	14
<u>State v. Lee</u> , 356 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 1978)	9, 13, 14
<u>State v. McDonald</u> , 357 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 1978)	14
<u>Stubbs v. State</u> , 673 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	44
<u>T.J.T. v. State</u> , 460 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	29
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 708 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	7, 8, 27
<u>Wainwright v. State</u> , 704 So. 2d 511 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 118 S. Ct. 1814 (1998)	33
<u>Wasko v. State</u> , 505 So. 2d 1314 (Fla. 1987)	44
<u>Welty v. State</u> , 402 So. 2d 1159 (Fla. 1981)	30
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 459 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	23

LEGISLATIVE ACTS

1996 Fla. Laws ch. 388, § 44 4-28
1995, Fla. Laws. ch. 182 4-11, 15, 27, 28
SB 156 Analysis 25, 26
